
COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND BUILDING 

STAFF REPORT 
 

                      Tentative Notice of Action 
 

 

MEETING DATE 
July 17, 2015 
 EFFECTIV E DATE 
July 31, 2015 

CONTACT/PHONE 
Stephanie Fuhs (805)781-5721 

sfuhs@co.slo.ca.us 

APPLICANT 

Jyotsna Sharma 
 

FILE NO. 

DRC2014-00132 

SUBJECT 
Hearing to consider a request by JYOTSNA SHARMA for a Minor Use Permit to allow the establishment of a 

water tank storage yard and construction of a 960 square foot modular office building on a 3.27 acre parcel.  
The project is located on the west side of Hutton Road, approximately 700 feet north of Cuyama Lane, 
northwest of the Highway 166/Highway 101 interchange, south of the community of Nipomo, in the South 
County subarea, South County planning area. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 
Approve Minor Use Permit DRC2014-00132 based on the findings listed in Exhibit A and the conditions listed 

in Exhibit B. 

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION 
The Environmental Coordinator finds that the previously adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration prepared for 
Minor Use Permit D020330 is adequate for the purposes of compliance with CEQA because no substantial 
changes are proposed in the project which will require major revision of the previous Negative Declaration, no 
substantial changes occur with respect to the circumstance under which the project is undertaken which will 
require major revision of the previous Negative Declaration, and no new information of substantial importance 
has been identified which was not known at the time that the previous Negative Declaration was adopted on 

March 19, 2004 . 

LAND USE CATEGORY 
Commercial Service 

COMBINING DESIGNATION  
Flood Hazard 

ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER 
 090-301-065 

SUPERVISOR 

DISTRICT(S)  4 

 

PLANNING AREA STANDARDS: 

22.98.072(C) - Commercial Service standards 

Does the project meet applicable Planning Area Standards: Yes - see discussion 

LAND USE ORDINANCE STANDARDS: 
22.10.060 - Exterior Lighting, 22.10.090 - Height Measurement, 22.10.140 - Setbacks, 22.10.150 - Solid 

Waste Collection and Disposal, 22.14.060 - Flood Hazard Area, 22.18.050 - Parking, 22.20.060 – Signs 

Does the project conform to the Land Use Ordinance Standards:  Yes - see discussion  

FINAL ACTION 
This tentative decision will become final action on the project, effective on the 15th day following the 
administrative hearing, or on July 31, 2015, if no hearing was requested unless this decision is changed as a 

result of information obtained at the hearing or is appealed. 

EXISTING USES: 

Undeveloped 

SURROUNDING LAND USE CATEGORIES AND USES: 
North: Recreation/Santa Maria Speedway        East:  Agriculture/Highway 101, crops 

South: Commercial Service/Office-Storage Facility      West: Residential Suburban/Scattered residences 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION MAY BE OBTAINED BY  CONTACTING THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & BUILDING AT: 

COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER  SAN LUIS OBISPO  CALIFORNIA  93408  (805) 781-5600  FAX: (805) 781-1242 

Promoting the wise use of land 

 Helping build great 

communities 
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OTHER AGENCY / ADVISORY GROUP INVOLVEMENT: 

The project was referred to:  South County Advisory Council, Public Works, CalFire, Cal Trans 

TOPOGRAPHY: 

Mostly level 
VEGETATION: 

Grasses, forbs, ornamentals, riparian along 

northern edge of property 

PROPOSED SERVICES: 

Water supply:  On-site well 
Sewage Disposal:   Individual septic system 
Fire Protection: CalFire 

ACCEPTANCE DATE: 
May 22, 2015 
 

 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
PROJECT HISTORY  
Minor Use Permits D020330P and DRC2007-00141 were approved at Planning Department 
Hearings on March 19, 2004 and April 18, 2008 respectively.  The first land use permit 
(D020330P) was effective April 2, 2004 following the two-week appeal period.  The tentative 
approval was good through April 2, 2006.  No time extensions were received on or before the 
April 2, 2006 deadline, so the project expired.   
 
The second Minor Use Permit (DRC2007-00141) was effective May 2, 2008 with the tentative 
approval good through May 2, 2010.  No time extensions were received and no site work 
completed before the expiration date, so the second permit also expired. 
 
No changes to the originally approved projects are proposed and no significant changes to the 
original conditions of approval are recommended. 
 
PLANNING AREA STANDARDS:   
22.98.072(C) - Commercial Service standards: This section of the South County Planning Area 
sets forth allowable uses, permit requirements and project design.  As proposed and 
conditioned, the project meets all of the standards. 
 
LAND USE ORDINANCE STANDARDS:  
22.10.060 - Exterior Lighting:  This section of the Land Use Ordinance contains provisions for 
lighting to be directed onto the lot, shielding of light sources, and height limitations for lighting.  
The project has been conditioned to provide an exterior lighting plan prior to the issuance of 
construction permits to meet these standards. 
 
22.10.080 – Fencing and Screening: This project is in the Commercial Service land use 
category and outside urban and village reserve lines, so fencing is not required.  Project plans 
show chain link fencing with wooden slats.  The Land Use Ordinance only allows slatted chain 
link fencing for projects within the Industrial land use category.  The project has been 
conditioned to revise the site plan to provide for fencing which shows solid wall fencing if the 
applicant chooses to install fencing.  On this project, screening is the more critical element and 
the landscape plan will require extensive landscaping to screen views from Highway 101. 
 
22.10.090 - Height Measurement: In the Commercial Service land use category, the maximum 
height for any structure is 35 feet.  As proposed, the modular office building is approximately 10 
feet and complies with this standard.  
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22.10.140 - Setbacks: Required setbacks in commercial land use categories are as follows: 10 
foot front, zero side setbacks unless Uniform Building Code requires a larger setback, and zero  
rear setback.  Proposed setbacks are: 44 foot front, 5 foot south side, 370 foot north side and 
396 foot rear which comply with the standards of the Land Use Ordinance
 
22.10.150 - Solid Waste Collection and Disposal: This section sets forth standards for location 
and construction standards for trash collection and pickup areas.  As proposed and conditioned, 
the project meets these standards. 
 
22.18.050 - Parking: 14 parking spaces are required based on standards for general offices and 
warehousing.  As proposed, the project complies with these standards. 
 
22.20.060 - Signs: The project has been conditioned that any proposed signs shall be in 
conformance with this section of the Land Use Ordinance. 
 
COMBINING DESIGNATIONS: 
22.14.060 - Flood Hazard Area: The proposed project lies within an area subject to inundation 
by a 100-year flood.  Public Works Department has reviewed the proposed project and has 
recommended that a drainage plan be submitted in accordance with this section of the Land 
Use Ordinance.  In addition, it was recommended that all tanks shall be restrained to avoid 
having them float away and become hazardous downstream from the project.  The project has 
been conditioned accordingly. 
 
Major Issue 
 
The proposed project is visible from US Highway 101.  The visual effects of the project from the 
highway will be addressed through extensive landscape screening.  The project has been 
conditioned to replace the proposed slatted chain link fence with a decorative wall and 
landscaping if the applicant chooses to install fencing. 
 
COMMUNITY ADVISORY GROUP COMMENTS: 
The South County Advisory Council unanimously recommended approval of the project at their 
May 18, 2015 meeting. 
 
AGENCY REVIEW: 
Public Works – Provided conditions of approval regarding left lane channelization, road fees and 
flood hazard requirements 
Building Division – See attached building division comments 
 
LEGAL LOT STATUS:  
The one lot was legally created by a recorded map (CO 90-088) at a time when that was a legal 
method of creating lots. 
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ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment 1 – Findings 
Attachment 2 – Conditions 
Attachment 3 – Graphics 
Attachment 4 – Mitigated Negative Declaration 
Attachment 5 - Referrals 
 
 
Staff report prepared by Stephanie Fuhs 
and reviewed by James Caruso, Senior Planner 
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